## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

SECURITY INTEREST NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
EMS Measurement Services		10/31/2005	LIMITED	
Company, LP		10/31/2003	PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	712 Main Street
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002
Entity Type:	National Banking Association:

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78707967	ELECTRONIC PUMPER
Serial Number:	78362590	PGAS
Serial Number:	78716343	PGAS THE NEXT STEP IN GAS MEASUREMENT
Serial Number:	78363749	TECHTOOLS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)223-3717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-226-1252

Email: ppaquet@lockeliddell.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia Paquet 600 Travis Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 3400 JPMorgan Chase Tower Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 007002-04267

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0828**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Paquet
Signature:	/patricia paquet/
Date:	11/30/2005
Total Attachments: 25	
source=EMS-Measurement#page1.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page2.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page3.tif source=EMS-Measurement#page4.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page5.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page6.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page7.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page8.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page9.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page10.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page11.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page12.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page13.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page14.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page15.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page16.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page17.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page18.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page19.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page20.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page21.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page22.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page23.tif	
source=EMS-Measurement#page24.tif	

source=EMS-Measurement#page25.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0829

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

EMS MEASUREMENT SERVICES COMPANY, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Debtor"), whose address is 2100 West Loop South, Houston, Texas 77027, and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Secured Party"), whose address is 712 Main Street, Houston, Texas 77002, Attention: Manager, Middle Market Lending, agree as follows:

# **ARTICLE 1**Creation of Security Interest

In order to secure the prompt and unconditional payment of the indebtedness herein referred to and the performance of the obligations, covenants, agreements and undertakings herein described, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in and mortgages, assigns, transfers, delivers, pledges, sets over and confirms to Secured Party all of Debtor's remedies, powers, privileges, rights, titles and interests (including all power of Debtor, if any, to pass greater title than it has itself) of every kind and character now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising in and to all personal property of Debtor, including without limitation, all of Debtor's remedies, powers, privileges, rights, titles and interests (including all power of Debtor, if any, to pass greater title than it has itself) of every kind and character now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising in and to the following:

#### Accounts

- (i) all accounts, receivables and accounts receivable regardless of form (including all choses or things in action, trade names, trademarks, patents, patents pending, infringement claims, service marks, licenses, copyrights, blueprints, drawings, plans, diagrams, schematics, computer programs, computer tapes, computer discs, reports, catalogs, customer lists, purchase orders, goodwill, route lists, monies due or recoverable from pension funds, tax refunds and all rights to any of the foregoing), book debts, contract rights and rights to payment no matter how evidenced (including those accounts listed on the Schedule or Schedules which may from time to time be attached hereto);
- (ii) all chattel paper, notes, drafts, acceptances, payments under leases of equipment or sale of inventory, and other forms of obligations received by or belonging to Debtor for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by Debtor:
- (iii) all purchase orders, instruments and other documents (including all documents of title) evidencing obligations to Debtor, including those for or representing obligations for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by Debtor;
- (iv) all monies due or to become due to Debtor under all contracts, including those for the sale or lease of goods and/or performance of services by Debtor no matter how evidenced and whether or not earned by performance;

HOUSTON: 007002.04267: 1044968v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0830

- (v) all accounts, receivables, accounts receivable, contract rights, and general intangibles arising as a result of Debtor's having paid accounts payable (or having had goods sold to or leased to Debtor or services performed for Debtor giving rise to accounts payable) which accounts payable were paid for or were incurred by Debtor on behalf of any third parties pursuant to an agreement or otherwise;
- (vi) all goods, the sale and delivery of which give rise to any of the foregoing, including any such goods which are returned to Debtor for credit;

### **Inventory**

all goods, merchandise, raw materials, work in process, finished goods, and other tangible personal property of whatever nature now owned by Debtor or hereafter from time to time existing or acquired, wherever located and held for sale or lease, including those held for display or demonstration or out on lease or consignment, or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service or used or usable or consumed or consumable in Debtor's business or which are finished or unfinished goods and all accessions and appurtenances thereto, together with all warehouse receipts and other documents evidencing any of the same and all containers, packing, packaging, shipping and similar materials;

### **Equipment and General Intangibles**

all general intangibles now owned by Debtor or existing or hereafter acquired, created or arising (whether or not related to any of the other property described in this Article) and all goods, equipment, machinery, furnishings, fixtures, furniture, appliances, accessories, leasehold improvements, chattels and other articles of personal property of whatever nature (whether or not the same constitute fixtures) now owned by Debtor or hereafter acquired, and all component parts thereof and all appurtenances thereto;

# Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

(a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, and other source or business identifiers (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modification thereof or thereto from time to time), and all prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications, if any, in connection therewith including registrations, recordings and applications, if any, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof (each such office or agency being referred to herein as a "Trademark Office") and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing items in this paragraph and

listed on Exhibit A attached hereto being herein referred to as a "Trademark" and collectively called the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;

- (b) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for such letters patent, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in a Trademark Office and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing being herein called a "Patent"), and any license related thereto (each herein called a "Patent License"; listed on Exhibit A attached hereto are all Patents and Patent Licenses of Debtor);
- (c) copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and (i) all reissues, continuations, extensions or renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of Debtor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith and (v) all of Debtor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and copyright registrations, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(v) in this paragraph (c), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"); and (ii) all products and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, with limitation, licensed royalties and proceeds of infringement suits;
- (d) any claim for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Patent, Patent License or Copyright (including licensed royalties), or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark;

#### Stock

- (a) all of the investment securities listed on Exhibit B, hereto attached and hereby made a part hereof;
- (b) all dividends (cash or otherwise), rights to receive dividends, stock dividends, dividends paid in stock, distributions upon redemption or liquidation, distributions as a result of split-ups, recapitalizations or rearrangements, stock rights, rights to subscribe, voting rights, rights to receive securities, and all new securities and other Property which Debtor may hereafter become entitled to receive on account of the foregoing (Debtor hereby agreeing that in the event Debtor receives any such new securities, Debtor will immediately deliver the same to Secured Party to be held by Secured Party subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement);

### Partnership and Limited Liability Company Interests

- (a) The partnerships and limited liability companies (the "Non-Corporate Entities") created under and by virtue of the organizational documents (collectively, the "Non-Corporate Entity Agreements") described on Exhibit B hereto;
- (b) all instruments, documents, chattel papers, accounts, general intangibles, profits, income, surplus, money, credits, claims, demands and other property (real or personal) and revenues of any kind or character now or hereafter relating to, accruing or arising under or in respect of the Non-Corporate Entity Agreements and all property, real or personal, now or hereafter owned by the Non-Corporate Entities (the "Property") or paid, payable or otherwise distributed or distributable or transferred or transferrable to Debtor under, in connection with or otherwise in respect of the Property or the Non-Corporate Entity Agreements (whether by reason of Debtor's ownership interest, loans by Debtor or otherwise);

# Commercial Tort Claims, Deposit Accounts, Negotiable Collateral, Supporting Obligations and Money

- (a) All of Debtor's right, title and interest with respect to any "commercial tort claims" as that term is defined in the UCC (as hereafter defined) including, without limitation, the commercial tort claims listed on <a href="Exhibit C">Exhibit C</a> ("Commercial Tort Claims");
- (b) All of Debtor's right, title, and interest with respect to any "deposit account" as that term is defined in the UCC and the investments and earnings therein and documents evidencing the same, including, without limitation, any checking or other demand deposit account, time, savings, passbook or similar account maintained with a bank including, without limitation, the deposit accounts set forth on Exhibit C ("Deposit Accounts");
- (c) All of Debtor's right, title and interest with respect to letters of credit, letter-of-credit rights, instruments, promissory notes, drafts, and documents (including any bills of lading, dock warrants, dock receipts, warehouse receipts or orders for delivery of goods and also any other document which in the regular course of business or financing is treated as adequately evidencing that the person in possession of it is entitled to receive, hold and dispose of such document and the goods it covers), as such terms may be defined in the UCC, and any and all supporting obligations in respect thereof ("Negotiable Collateral");
- (d) All of Debtor's right, title, and interest with respect to any "supporting obligations" as such term is defined in the UCC, including letters of credit and guaranties issued in support of accounts, chattel paper, documents, general intangibles, instruments, or investment property (the "Supporting Obligations");
- (e) All of Debtor's money, cash, cash equivalents or other assets of Debtor that now

or hereafter come into the possession, custody, or control of Secured Party;

all accessions, appurtenances and additions to and substitutions for any of the foregoing and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, together with all renewals and replacements of any of the foregoing, all accounts, receivables, account receivables, instruments, notes, chattel paper, documents (including all documents of title), other Negotiable Collateral, Supporting Obligations, cash, books, records, contract rights and general intangibles arising in connection with any of the foregoing (including all insurance and claims for insurance affected or held for the benefit of Debtor or Secured Party in respect of the foregoing). All of the properties and interests described in this Article are herein collectively called the "Collateral." The inclusion of proceeds does not authorize Debtor to sell, dispose of or otherwise use the Collateral in any manner not authorized herein. The Collateral includes all property of Debtor this day delivered to and deposited with Secured Party, and all money and property of Debtor heretofore delivered or which shall hereafter be delivered to or come into the possession, custody or control of Secured Party in any manner or for any purpose whatever during the existence of this Agreement, and whether held in a general or special account, or deposited for safekeeping or otherwise, and all other property which Debtor may hereafter become entitled to receive on account of such property, and in the event Debtor receives any such property, Debtor will immediately deliver same to Secured Party to be held by Secured Party in the same manner as the property originally deposited as Collateral. It is expressly contemplated that additional Collateral may from time to time be pledged to Secured Party as additional security for the Debt (hereinafter defined), and the term "Collateral" as used herein shall be deemed for all purposes hereof to include all such Collateral, together with all other property of the types described above related to the Collateral.

# ARTICLE 2 Secured Indebtedness

- 2.1 This Agreement is made to secure all of the following present and future debt and obligations:
- (a) All obligations of Debtor under the Guaranty dated concurrently herewith executed by Debtor to Secured Party (as it may be amended, supplemented, restated and/or replaced from time to time, "Guaranty").
- (b) The Debt (as defined in the Guaranty); provided, however, to the extent that in a legal proceeding brought within the applicable limitations period it is determined by the final, non-appealable order of a court having jurisdiction over the issue and the applicable parties that Debtor received less than a reasonably equivalent value in exchange for Debtor's incurrence of its obligations under the Guaranty, the reference in this <u>clause (b)</u> to Debt shall be deemed to be to the Guaranteed Debt (as defined in the Guaranty).
- (c) All other obligations, if any, described or referred to in any other place in this Agreement.

5

HOUSTON: 007002.04267: 1044968v2

- (d) Any and all sums and the interest which accrues on them as provided in this Agreement which Secured Party may advance or which Debtor may owe Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement on account of Debtor's failure to keep, observe or perform any of Debtor's covenants under this Agreement.
- 2.2 The term "Debt" means and includes every Note and all other debt and obligations described or referred to in Section 2.1. The Debt includes interest and other obligations accruing or arising after (a) commencement of any case under any bankruptcy or similar laws by or against Debtor or any other person or entity now or hereafter primarily or secondarily obligated to pay all or any part of the Debt (Debtor and each such other person or entity being herein called an "Obligor") or (b) the obligations of any Obligor shall cease to exist by operation of law or for any other reason. The Debt also includes all reasonable attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred by Secured Party in enforcing any of the Credit Documents (as defined in the Guaranty).

# **ARTICLE 3 Representations and Warranties**

Debtor represents and warrants as follows:

- (a) Debtor is the legal and equitable owner and holder of good and marketable title to the Collateral free of any adverse claim and free of any security interest or encumbrance except only for the security interest granted hereby in the Collateral and those other security interests (if any) expressly referred to or described in this Agreement or permitted under the Loan Agreement (as defined in the Guaranty) (such warranty to supersede any provision contained in this Agreement limiting the liability of Debtor). Debtor agrees to defend the Collateral and its proceeds against all claims and demands of any person at any time claiming the Collateral, its proceeds or any interest in either. Debtor has not heretofore signed any financing statement directly or indirectly affecting the Collateral or any part of it which has not been completely terminated of record, and no such financing statement signed by Debtor is now on file in any public office except only those statements (if any) true and correct copies of which Debtor has actually delivered to Secured Party.
- (b) Debtor is a limited partnership organized under the laws of Delaware whose Tax I.D. Number is 20-0252623 and whose organizational identification number is 3091128. The address set forth at the beginning of this Agreement is (i) Debtor's place of business if Debtor has only one such place of business or (ii) Debtor's chief executive office if Debtor has more than one place of business.
- (c) All leased and owned locations of Debtor are located at the addresses set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto; and in this regard, Debtor's location mean all places of business of Debtor. All books and records of Debtor with regard to the Collateral are maintained and kept at the chief executive office of Debtor set forth at the beginning of this Agreement. All Collateral other than inventory in transit is located at the places specified on Exhibit D.

- (d) Except as set forth on Exhibit E hereto, no part of the Collateral is covered by a certificate of title or subject to any certificate of title law.
- (e) No part of the Collateral consists or will consist of consumer goods, farm products, timber, minerals and the like (including oil and gas) or accounts resulting from the sale thereof.
- (f) Debtor has never changed its name, whether by amendment of its organizational documents or otherwise, or the jurisdiction under whose laws Debtor is organized. Exhibit F attached hereto lists all tradenames, fictitious names and other names used by Debtor in the last five (5) years.
- (g) The Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the heading "Stock" (the "<u>Stock Collateral</u>") is genuine, free from any restriction relating to the granting of Liens, duly and validly authorized and issued, and fully paid, and is hereby duly and validly pledged and hypothecated to Secured Party in accordance with applicable law.
- (h) Exhibit C attached hereto sets forth all Commercial Tort Claims of Debtor, indicating the case caption for each claim, the court or other judicial forum where such claim is being litigated, the amount of such claim and the remedies sought in such claim and all other relevant information necessary or required to create a Lien on such claim in favor of the Secured Party.
- The value of the consideration received and to be received by Debtor is reasonably worth at least as much as the liability and obligation of Debtor incurred or arising under this Agreement and all related papers and arrangements. Debtor has determined that such liability and obligation may reasonably be expected to substantially benefit Debtor directly or indirectly (or if Debtor is not a natural person, Debtor's board of directors, general partners or other governors have made that determination). Debtor has had full and complete access to the underlying papers relating to the Debt and all other papers executed by any Obligor or any other person or entity in connection with the Debt, has reviewed them and is fully aware of the meaning and effect of their contents. Debtor is fully informed of all circumstances which bear upon the risks of executing this Agreement and which a diligent inquiry would reveal. Debtor has adequate means to obtain from the makers of the Note on a continuing basis information concerning such makers' financial condition, and is not depending on Secured Party to provide such information, now or in the future. Debtor agrees that Secured Party shall have no obligation to advise or notify Debtor or to provide Debtor with any data or information. The execution and delivery of this Agreement is not a condition precedent (and Secured Party has not in any way implied that the execution of this Agreement is a condition precedent) to Secured Party's making, extending or modifying any loan to Debtor or to any other financial accommodation to or for Debtor.

# ARTICLE 4 Covenants

4.1 Debtor covenants and agrees with Secured Party as follows:

- (a) Debtor shall furnish to Secured Party, when and as often as may be requested by Secured Party, such instruments as may be required by Secured Party to assure the transferability of the Collateral following the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default.
- (b) Debtor will cause to be paid before delinquency all taxes, charges, liens and assessments heretofore or hereafter levied or assessed against the Collateral, or any part thereof, or against Secured Party for or on account of the Debt or the interest created by this Agreement and will furnish Secured Party with receipts showing payment of such taxes and assessments at least ten (10) days before the applicable default date therefor.
- (c) If the validity or priority of this Agreement or of any rights, titles, security interests or other interests created or evidenced hereby shall be attacked, endangered or questioned or if any legal proceedings are instituted with respect thereto, Debtor will give prompt written notice thereof to Secured Party and at Debtor's own cost and expense will diligently endeavor to cure any defect that may be developed or claimed, and will take all necessary and proper steps for the defense of such legal proceedings, and Secured Party (whether or not named as a party to legal proceedings with respect thereto) is hereby authorized and empowered to take such additional steps as in its judgment and discretion may be necessary or proper for the defense of any such legal proceedings or the protection of the validity or priority of this Agreement and the rights, titles, security interests and other interests created or evidenced hereby, and all expenses so incurred of every kind and character shall constitute sums advanced pursuant to Section 4.2 of this Agreement.
- (d) Debtor will, on request of Secured Party, (i) promptly correct any defect, error or omission which may be discovered in the contents of this Agreement or in any other instrument executed in connection herewith or in the execution or acknowledgment thereof; (ii) execute, acknowledge, deliver and record or file such further instruments (including further security agreements, financing statements and continuation statements) and do such further acts as may be necessary, desirable or proper to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Agreement and such other instruments and to subject to the security interests hereof and thereof any property intended by the terms hereof and thereof to be covered hereby and thereby including specifically any renewals, additions, substitutions, replacements or appurtenances to the then Collateral; and (iii) execute, acknowledge, deliver, procure and record or file any document or instrument (including specifically any financing statement) deemed advisable by Secured Party to protect the security interest hereunder against the rights or interests of third persons, and Debtor will pay all costs connected with any of the foregoing.
- (e) Notwithstanding the security interest in proceeds granted herein, Debtor will not, except as otherwise expressly permitted herein or in the Loan Agreement, sell, lease, exchange, lend, rent, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of, or pledge, hypothecate or grant any security interest in, or permit to exist any lien, security interest, charge or encumbrance against, all or any part of the Collateral or any interest therein or permit any of the foregoing to occur or arise or permit title to the Collateral, or any interest therein, to be vested in any other party, in any manner whatsoever, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Secured Party. Debtor shall not, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, (i) acquire

any such Collateral under any arrangement whereby the seller or any other person retains or acquires any security interest in such Collateral or (ii) return or give possession of any such Collateral to any supplier or any other person except in the ordinary course of business.

- (f) Debtor shall account fully and faithfully for and, if Secured Party so elects following the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, shall promptly pay or turn over to Secured Party the proceeds in whatever form received from the sale or disposition or realization in any manner of any of the Collateral, whether the Debt is mature or not. Debtor shall keep accurate and complete records of the Collateral and its proceeds. Debtor shall, where applicable, at Debtor's own expense take all reasonable and appropriate steps to enforce the collection of the Collateral and items representing proceeds thereof.
- (g) Debtor will not change its address, location, name, identity or, if applicable, structure or the jurisdiction under whose laws Debtor is organized without notifying Secured Party of such change in writing at least ten (10) days before the effective date of such change and unless Debtor shall have taken such action, satisfactory to Secured Party, to have caused the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral to be at all times fully perfected and in full force and effect.
- (h) Debtor shall from time to time at the request of Secured Party furnish Secured Party with a schedule of the Collateral constituting the Collateral, containing such information as Secured Party may specify, and a list of all those liable on checks, notes, drafts and other instruments representing the proceeds of any of the Collateral. Secured Party shall also have the right to make test verifications of the Collateral or any portion thereof.
- (i) Immediately upon the execution of this Agreement, Debtor will make or allow Secured Party to make written designation on Debtor's books and records to reflect thereon the assignment to Secured Party of the Collateral covered by this Agreement; provided, however, that the failure of Debtor and/or Secured Party to make such a written designation shall not affect the rights of Secured Party to any of the Collateral.
- (j) If the Collateral is evidenced by promissory notes, trade acceptances or other instruments for the payment of money or other Negotiable Collateral, Debtor will, at the request of Secured Party, immediately deliver them to Secured Party, appropriately endorsed to Secured Party's order and regardless of the form of endorsement, Debtor waives presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of protest.
- (k) Debtor will not use, or allow the use of, the Collateral in any manner which constitutes a public or private nuisance or which makes void, voidable or cancelable, or increases the premium of, any insurance then in force with respect thereto. Debtor will not do or suffer to be done any act whereby the value of any part of the Collateral may be lessened.
- (l) Debtor agrees to provide, maintain and keep in force casualty, liability and other insurance for that portion of the Collateral which is tangible personal property as reasonably required by Secured Party. Debtor agrees that all required insurance will be written on forms acceptable to Secured Party and by companies acceptable to Secured Party, and that such

insurance (other than third party liability insurance) shall be written or endorsed so that all losses are payable to Secured Party. Copies of the policies evidencing such insurance shall be delivered by Debtor to Secured Party and held by Secured Party, unless Secured Party expressly consents to accept insurance certificates instead. Each such policy shall expressly prohibit cancellation or modification of insurance without ten (10) days' written notice to Secured Party. Debtor agrees to furnish due proof of payment of the premiums for all such insurance to Secured Party promptly after each such payment is made and in any case at least ten (10) days before payment becomes delinquent. Debtor hereby assigns to Secured Party the exclusive right to collect, at any time following the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, any and all monies that may become payable under any insurance policies covering any part of the Collateral, or any risk to or about the Collateral. Foreclosure of this Agreement shall automatically constitute foreclosure upon all policies of insurance insuring any part of or risk to the Collateral and all claims thereunder arising from post-foreclosure events. The successful bidder or bidders for the Collateral at foreclosure, as their respective interests may appear, shall automatically accede to all of Debtor's rights in, under and to such policies and all postforeclosure event claims, and such bidder(s) shall be named as insured(s) on request, whether or not the bill of sale to any such successful bidder mentions insurance. All proceeds of insurance which was paid for by Debtor or by anyone other than Secured Party or another holder of any of the Debt and which proceeds are actually received by Secured Party following the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default but before foreclosure shall be applied in payment of the Debt or, at the option of Secured Party, shall be paid to Debtor or to such other person as is legally entitled to them. Unless Secured Party or Secured Party's representative reserves at the foreclosure sale the right to collect any uncollected insurance proceeds recoverable for events occurring before foreclosure (in which event the successful bidder at the sale, if not Secured Party, shall have no interest in such proceeds and Secured Party shall apply them, if and when collected, to the Debt in such order and manner as Secured Party shall then elect and remit any remaining balance to Debtor or to such other person or entity as is legally entitled to them), all proceeds of all such insurance which are not so reserved by Secured Party at the foreclosure sale and are not actually received by Secured Party until after foreclosure shall be the property of the successful bidder or bidders at foreclosure, as their interests may appear, and Debtor shall have no interest in them and shall receive no credit for them. Secured Party shall have no duty to Debtor or anyone else to either require or provide any insurance or to determine the adequacy or disclose any inadequacy of any insurance. If Secured Party elects at any time or for any reason to purchase insurance relating to the Collateral, it shall have no obligation to cause Debtor or anyone else to be named as an insured, to cause Debtor's or anyone else's interests to be insured or protected or to inform Debtor or anyone else that his or its interests are uninsured or underinsured.

- (m) Except as otherwise expressly permitted herein, the Collateral is and shall remain in Debtor's possession or control at all times at Debtor's risk of loss at Debtor's location as stated herein, where Secured Party may inspect it at any time, except for its temporary removal in connection with its ordinary use or unless Debtor notifies Secured Party in writing and Secured Party consents in writing in advance of its removal to another location.
- (n) Until the occurrence of an Event of Default (as hereinafter defined), Debtor may use the Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the caption "Inventory" in any lawful manner not

inconsistent with this Agreement or with the terms or conditions of any policy of insurance thereon and may also sell or lease such Collateral in the ordinary course of business. A sale in the ordinary course of business does not include a transfer in partial or total satisfaction of a debt. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, Debtor may also use and consume any raw materials or supplies, the use and consumption of which are necessary to carry on Debtor's business.

- (o) Except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing, none of the Collateral described in Article 1 under the caption "Equipment" is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods. To the extent any of such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods, Debtor has supplied to Secured Party a description of the real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed. Said real estate is not subject to any lien or mortgage except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing. Debtor will, on demand by Secured Party, furnish or cause to be furnished to Secured Party a disclaimer or disclaimers, signed by all persons having an interest in the applicable real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed, of any interest in such Collateral which is before Secured Party's interest.
- (p) The Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the caption "Equipment" will be used in the business of Debtor.
- 4.2 If Debtor should fail to comply with any of its agreements, covenants or obligations under this Agreement, the Note or any other Credit Document, then Secured Party (in Debtor's name or in Secured Party's own name) may perform them or cause them to be performed for Debtor's account and at Debtor's expense, but shall have no obligation to perform any of them or cause them to be performed. Any and all expenses thus incurred or paid by Secured Party shall be Debtor's obligations to Secured Party due and payable on demand, and each shall bear interest from the date Secured Party pays it until the date Debtor repays it to Secured Party, at the maximum nonusurious rate of interest from time to time permitted by whichever of applicable Texas or federal law from time to time permits the higher nonusurious interest rate (the "Ceiling Rate"), or, only if applicable law imposes no maximum nonusurious rate, then at the same rate as is provided for in the Note for interest on past due principal (the "Past Due Rate"). At all times, if any, as the Texas Finance Code shall establish the Ceiling Rate for any purpose under this Agreement, the Ceiling Rate shall be the "weekly ceiling" as defined in the Texas Finance Code from time to time in effect. Upon making any such payment or incurring any such expense, Secured Party shall be fully and automatically subrogated to all of the rights of the person, corporation or body politic receiving such payment. Any amounts owing by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to this or any other provision of this Agreement shall automatically and without notice be and become a part of the Debt and shall be secured by this and all other instruments securing the Debt. The amount and nature of any such expense and the time when it was paid shall be fully established by the affidavit of Secured Party or any of Secured Party's officers or agents. Without notice to Debtor or any other person or entity, the Ceiling Rate and the Past Due Rate shall automatically fluctuate upward and downward as and in any amount by which the maximum nonusurious rate of interest permitted by such applicable law and the rate of interest as provided for in the Note for interest on past due principal fluctuate,

respectively. The exercise of the privileges granted to Secured Party in this Section shall in no event be considered or constitute a cure of the default or a waiver of Secured Party's right at any time after an Event of Default to declare the Debt to be at once due and payable, but is cumulative of such right and of all other rights given by this Agreement, the Note and the Credit Documents and of all rights given Secured Party by law.

- 4.3 Debtor, at its own expense, will perform all acts and execute all documents, including, without limitation, documents or instruments suitable for filing with any Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office"), as applicable, at any time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Secured Party's interest in the Collateral described in Article 1 under the heading "Patents; Trademarks and Copyrights" (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), and preserve, extend, reissue, continue or renew any such Collateral (unless not doing so would be commercially reasonable and would not have a material adverse effect on Debtor or its ability to perform its obligations under the Credit Documents), or otherwise in furtherance of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 4.4 In no event shall Debtor, either itself or through any agent, employee, license or designee, file an application for the registration of any trademark, tradename, service mark, or patent or Copyright, with any Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof in which such intellectual property is typically placed of record unless it promptly thereafter informs the Secured Party, and, upon Secured Party's request, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as Secured Party may reasonably request to grant to Secured Party a security interest in such trademark, service mark, tradename or patent or Copyright, as applicable, and in any general intangibles related to or arising in connection with the same, including any underlying technology, inventions and trade secrets of Debtor relating thereto or represented thereby.

# ARTICLE 5 Assignment of Payments; Certain Powers of Secured Party; Voting Rights

or entity obligated to make payment in respect of any of the Collateral (each a "Collateral Obligor") to pay over to Secured Party, its officers, agents or assigns, upon demand by Secured Party made at any time following the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, all or any part of the Collateral without making any inquiries as to the status or balance of the Debt and without any notice to or further consent of Debtor. Debtor hereby agrees to indemnify each Collateral Obligor and hold each Collateral Obligor harmless from all expenses and losses which it may incur or suffer as a result of any payment it makes to Secured Party pursuant to this paragraph. To facilitate the rights of Secured Party hereunder, Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party, its officers, employees, agents or assigns, at any time following the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default:

- (a) to notify Collateral Obligors of Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral and to collect all or any part of the Collateral without further notice to or further consent by Debtor;
- (b) to ask, demand, collect, receive, receipt for, sue for, compound and give acquittance for any and all amounts which may be or become due or payable under the Collateral and to settle and/or adjust all disputes and/or claims directly with any Collateral Obligor and to compromise, extend the time for payment, arrange for payment in installments, otherwise modify the terms of, or release, any of the Collateral, on such terms and conditions as Secured Party may determine (without thereby incurring responsibility to or discharging or otherwise affecting the liability of Debtor to Secured Party under this Agreement or otherwise);
- (c) to direct delivery of, receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to Debtor and to execute, sign, endorse, transfer and deliver (in the name of Debtor or in its own name or otherwise) any and all receipts or other orders for the payment of money drawn on the Collateral and all notes, acceptances, commercial paper, drafts, checks, money orders and other instruments given in payment or in part payment thereof and all invoices, freight and express bills and bills of lading, storage receipts, warehouse receipts, other Negotiable Collateral and other instruments and documents in respect of any of the Collateral and any other documents necessary to evidence, perfect and realize upon the security interests and obligations of this Agreement;
- (d) in its discretion to file any claim or take any other action or proceeding which Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate to protect and preserve the rights, titles and interests of Secured Party hereunder;
- (e) to sign the name of Debtor to financing statements, drafts against Collateral Obligors, assignments or verifications of any of the Collateral and notices to Collateral Obligors; and
- (f) to station one or more representatives of Secured Party on Debtor's premises for the purpose of exercising any rights, benefits or privileges available to Secured Party hereunder or under any of the Credit Documents or at law or in equity, including receiving collections and taking possession of books and records relating to the Collateral.
- 5.2 Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (i) Debtor shall be entitled to exercise all voting and consensual powers and rights pertaining to the Stock Collateral or any part thereof for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement and (ii) except as herein provided, Debtor shall be entitled to receive and retain all dividends on the Stock Collateral or any part thereof. During the continuation of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right to the extent permitted by applicable law (but shall not be obligated to exercise such right), and Debtor shall take all such action as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to give effect to such right, to vote and give consents, ratifications and waivers, and take any other action with respect to any or all of the Stock Collateral with the same force and effect as if Secured Party were the owner thereof. All dividends in stock or property representing stock, and all subscription warrants or any other rights or options issued in connection with the Stock Collateral, and all liquidating dividends or

distributions or return of capital upon or in respect of the Stock Collateral or any part thereof, or resulting from any split, revision or reclassification of the Stock Collateral or any part thereof or received in exchange for the Stock Collateral or any part thereof as a result of a merger, consolidation or otherwise, shall be paid or transferred directly to Secured Party, or if paid to or received by Debtor, shall, immediately upon receipt thereof, be paid over, transferred and delivered to Secured Party and shall be Stock Collateral pledged under and subject to the terms of this Agreement.

5.3 The powers conferred on Secured Party pursuant to this Article are conferred solely to protect Secured Party's interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty or obligation on Secured Party to perform any of the powers herein conferred. No exercise of any of the rights provided for in this Article shall constitute a retention of collateral in full or partial satisfaction of the indebtedness as provided for in the Uniform Commercial Code of Texas.

# **ARTICLE 6 Events of Default**

If any Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) occurs, then that shall automatically constitute an Event of Default (herein so called) under this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 7 Remedies in Event of Default

- 7.1 Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, and at any time thereafter:
- (a) Secured Party shall have the option of declaring, without notice to any person, all Debt to be immediately due and payable.
- Secured Party is authorized, in any legal manner and without breach of the peace, (b) to take possession of the Collateral (Debtor hereby WAIVING all claims for damages arising from or connected with any such taking) and of all books, records and accounts relating thereto and to exercise without interference from Debtor any and all rights which Debtor has with respect to the management, possession, operation, protection or preservation of the Collateral, including the right to sell or rent the same for the account of Debtor and to deduct from such sale proceeds or such rents all costs, expenses and liabilities of every character incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sale proceeds or such rents and in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving the Collateral and to apply the remainder of such sales proceeds or such rents on the Debt in such manner as Secured Party may elect. Before any sale, Secured Party may, at its option, complete the processing of any of the Collateral and/or repair or recondition the same to such extent as Secured Party may deem advisable and any sums expended therefor by Secured Party shall be reimbursed by Debtor. Secured Party may take possession of Debtor's premises to complete such processing, repairing and/or reconditioning, using the facilities and other property of Debtor to do so, to store any Collateral and to conduct any sale as provided for herein, all without compensation to Debtor. All costs, expenses, and liabilities incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sales proceeds or such rents, or in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving such properties, or in processing, repairing and/or

reconditioning the Collateral if not paid out of such sales proceeds or such rents as hereinabove provided, shall constitute a demand obligation owing by Debtor and shall bear interest from the date of expenditure until paid at the Past Due Rate, all of which shall constitute a portion of the Debt. If necessary to obtain the possession provided for above, Secured Party may invoke any and all legal remedies to dispossess Debtor, including specifically one or more actions for forcible entry and detainer. In connection with any action taken by Secured Party pursuant to this paragraph, Secured Party shall not be liable for any loss sustained by Debtor resulting from any failure to sell or let the Collateral, or any part thereof, or from other act or omission of Secured Party with respect to the Collateral unless such loss is caused by the willful misconduct and bad faith of Secured Party, nor shall Secured Party be obligated to perform or discharge any obligation, duty, or liability under any sale or lease agreement covering the Collateral or any part thereof or under or by reason of this instrument or the exercise of rights or remedies hereunder.

Secured Party may, without notice except as hereinafter provided, sell the Collateral or any part thereof at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange (with or without appraisal or having the Collateral at the place of sale) for cash, upon credit, or for future delivery, and at such price or prices as Secured Party may deem best, and Secured Party may be the purchaser of any and all of the Collateral so sold and may apply upon the purchase price therefor any of the Debt and thereafter hold the same absolutely free from any right or claim of whatsoever kind. Secured Party is authorized at any such sale, if Secured Party deems it advisable or is required by applicable law so to do, (i) to restrict the prospective bidders on or purchasers of any of the Stock Collateral to a limited number of sophisticated investors who will represent and agree that they are purchasing for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale of any of the Stock Collateral, (ii) to cause to be placed on certificates for any or all of the Stock Collateral a legend to the effect that such security has not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933 and may not be disposed of in violation of the provisions of said Act, (iii) to disclaim and to refuse to give any warranty, and (iv) to impose such other limitations or conditions in connection with any such sale as Secured Party deems necessary or advisable in order to comply with said Act or any other applicable law. Upon any such sale Secured Party shall have the right to deliver, assign and transfer to the purchaser thereof the Collateral so sold. Each purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any equity or right of redemption, stay or appraisal which Debtor has or may have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter adopted. To the extent notice is required by applicable law, Secured Party shall give Debtor written notice at the address set forth herein (which shall satisfy any requirement of notice or reasonable notice in any applicable statute) of Secured Party's intention to make any such public or private sale. Such notice (if any is required by applicable law) shall be personally delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, at least ten (10) calendar days before the date fixed for a public sale, or at least ten (10) calendar days before the date after which the private sale or other disposition is to be made, unless the Collateral is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value. Such notice (if any is required by applicable law), in case of public sale, shall state the time and place fixed for such sale or, in case of private sale or other disposition other than a public sale, the time after which the private sale or other such disposition is to be made. In case of sale at broker's board or on a securities exchange, such notice shall state the board or exchange at which such sale is to be made and the day on which the Collateral or that portion thereof so being sold will first be

offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any public sale shall be held at such time or times, within the ordinary business hours and at such place or places, as Secured Party may fix in the notice of such sale. At any sale the Collateral may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels as Secured Party may determine. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale pursuant to any such notice. Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at any time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the same may be so adjourned. In case of any sale of all or any part of the Collateral on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by Secured Party until the selling price is paid by the purchaser thereof, but Secured Party shall incur no liability in case of the failure of such purchaser to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold, and in case of any such failure, such Collateral may again be sold upon like notice. Each and every method of disposition described in this Section shall constitute disposition in a commercially reasonable manner. Each Obligor, to the extent applicable, shall remain liable for any deficiency.

- (d) Secured Party shall have all the rights of a secured party after default under the Uniform Commercial Code of Texas and in conjunction with, in addition to or in substitution for those rights and remedies:
  - (i) Secured Party may require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available at a place Secured Party designates which is mutually convenient to allow Secured Party to take possession or dispose of the Collateral; and
  - (ii) it shall not be necessary that Secured Party take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof before the time that any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Article is conducted and it shall not be necessary that the Collateral or any part thereof be present at the location of such sale; and
  - (iii) before application of proceeds of disposition of the Collateral to the Debt, such proceeds shall be applied to the reasonable expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling, leasing, licensing, sublicensing and the like and the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Secured Party, each Obligor, to the extent applicable, to remain liable for any deficiency; and
  - the sale by Secured Party of less than the whole of the Collateral shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder, and Secured Party is specifically empowered to make successive sale or sales hereunder until the whole of the Collateral shall be sold; and, if the proceeds of such sale of less than the whole of the Collateral shall be less than the aggregate of the Debt, this Agreement and the security interest created hereby shall remain in full force and effect as to the unsold portion of the Collateral just as though no sale had been made; and
  - (v) in the event any sale hereunder is not completed or is defective in the opinion of Secured Party, such sale shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder and Secured Party shall have the right to cause a subsequent sale or sales to be made hereunder; and

- (vi) any and all statements of fact or other recitals made in any bill of sale or assignment or other instrument evidencing any foreclosure sale hereunder as to nonpayment of any indebtedness or as to the occurrence of any default, or as to Secured Party having declared all of such indebtedness to be due and payable, or as to notice of time, place and terms of sale and the Collateral to be sold having been duly given, as to any other act or thing having been duly done by Secured Party, shall be taken as prima facie evidence of the truth of the facts so stated and recited; and
- (vii) Secured Party may appoint or delegate any one or more persons as agent to perform any act or acts necessary or incident to any sale held by Secured Party, including the sending of notices and the conduct of sale, but in the name and on behalf of Secured Party; and
- (viii) demand of performance, advertisement and presence of property at sale are hereby WAIVED and Secured Party is hereby authorized to sell hereunder any evidence of debt it may hold as security for the Debt. All demands and presentments of any kind or nature are expressly WAIVED by Debtor. Debtor WAIVES the right to require Secured Party to pursue any other remedy for the benefit of Debtor and agrees that Secured Party may proceed against any Obligor for the amount of the Debt owed to Secured Party without taking any action against any other Obligor or any other person or entity and without selling or otherwise proceeding against or applying any of the Collateral in Secured Party's possession.
- (e) Secured Party may license or, to the extent permitted by an applicable license, sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine.
- (f) Secured Party may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time, enforce and shall have the exclusive right to enforce against any licensor, licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of Debtor in, to and under any one or more licenses or other agreements with respect to any Intellectual Property Collateral and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof.
- (g) Without limiting any other provision of this Agreement, Debtor expressly agrees that Secured Party, without demand, presentment or protest to or upon Debtor or any other Person, may collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon any Intellectual Property Collateral or may in a commercially reasonable manner, sell, lease, assign, license, sublicense, give an option or options to purchase or otherwise dispose of and deliver any Intellectual Property Collateral (or contract to do so) in one or more parcels, at one or more public or private sales or other dispositions, upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or other consideration or on credit (provided that such credit is secured by the property so disposed of), or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, with

the right to Secured Party, to the extent permitted by applicable law, upon any such sale or sales, public or private, to purchase any or all Intellectual Property Collateral so sold or conveyed.

- (h) In order to implement the sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this Article, Secured Party may execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor one or more instruments of assignment of any or all Intellectual Property Collateral, in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable. Debtor agrees to pay when due all reasonable costs incurred in any such transfer and registration of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including any taxes, fees and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 7.2 All remedies herein expressly provided for are cumulative of any and all other remedies existing at law or in equity and are cumulative of any and all other remedies provided for in any other instrument securing the payment of the Debt, or any part thereof, or otherwise benefiting Secured Party, and the resort to any remedy provided for hereunder or under any such other instrument or provided for by law shall not prevent the concurrent or subsequent employment of any other appropriate remedy or remedies.
- 7.3 Secured Party may resort to any security given by this Agreement or to any other security now existing or hereafter given to secure the payment of the Debt, in whole or in part, and in such portions and in such order as may seem best to Secured Party in its sole and uncontrolled discretion, and any such action shall not in anywise be considered as a waiver of any of the rights, benefits or security interests evidenced by this Agreement.
- 7.4 To the full extent Debtor may do so, Debtor agrees that Debtor will not at any time insist upon, plead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of any law now or hereafter in force providing for any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption, and Debtor, for Debtor, Debtor's heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors, receivers, trustees and assigns, and for any and all persons ever claiming any interest in the Collateral, to the extent permitted by law, hereby WAIVES and releases all rights of redemption, valuation, appraisement, stay of execution, notice of intention to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt, notice of election to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt and all rights to a marshaling of the assets of Debtor, including the Collateral, or to a sale in inverse order of alienation in the event of foreclosure of the security interest hereby created. Nothing in this Section shall constitute of waiver of (i) any notice required under the Uniform Commercial Code of Texas and (ii) Debtor's right to pay the Debt in full at any time prior to a foreclosure sale.

# ARTICLE 8 Additional Agreements

8.1 Subject to the automatic reinstatement provisions of <u>Section 8.21</u> below, upon full payment of the Debt, complete performance of all of the obligations of the Obligors under the Credit Documents and final termination of Secured Party's obligations—if any—to make any further advances under the Note or to provide any other financial accommodations to any Obligor, all rights under this Agreement shall terminate and the Collateral shall become wholly

clear of the security interest evidenced hereby, and upon written request by Debtor such security interest shall be released by Secured Party in due form and at Debtor's cost.

- Secured Party may waive any default without waiving any other prior or 8.2 subsequent default. Secured Party may remedy any default without waiving the default remedied. The failure by Secured Party to exercise any right, power or remedy upon any default shall not be construed as a waiver of such default or as a waiver of the right to exercise any such right, power or remedy at a later date. No single or partial exercise by Secured Party of any right, power or remedy hereunder shall exhaust the same or shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, and every such right, power or remedy hereunder may be exercised at any time and from time to time. No modification or waiver of any provision hereof nor consent to any departure by Debtor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by Secured Party and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instances, for the purpose for which given and to the extent therein specified. No notice to nor demand on Debtor in any case shall of itself entitle Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances. Acceptance by Secured Party of any payment in an amount less than the amount then due on the Debt shall be deemed an acceptance on account only and shall not in any way affect the existence of a default hereunder.
- 8.3 Secured Party may at any time and from time to time in writing (a) waive compliance by Debtor with any covenant herein made by Debtor to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (b) consent to Debtor's doing any act which hereunder Debtor is prohibited from doing, or consent to Debtor's failing to do any act which hereunder Debtor is required to do, to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (c) release any part of the Collateral, or any interest therein, from the security interest of this Agreement; or (d) release any party liable, either directly or indirectly, for the Debt or for any covenant herein or in any other instrument now or hereafter securing the payment of the Debt, without impairing or releasing the liability of any other party. No such act shall in any way impair the rights of Secured Party hereunder except to the extent specifically agreed to by Secured Party in such writing.
- 8.4 Secured Party shall not be required to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any of the Collateral.
- 8.5 The security interest and other rights of Secured Party hereunder shall not be impaired by any indulgence, moratorium or release granted by Secured Party, including but not limited to (a) any renewal, extension or modification which Secured Party may grant with respect to the Debt, (b) any surrender, compromise, release, renewal, extension, exchange or substitution which Secured Party may grant in respect of any item of the Collateral, or any part thereof or any interest therein, or (c) any release or indulgence granted to any endorser, guarantor or surety of the Debt.
- 8.6 Secured Party may call at Debtor's place or places of business during normal business hours and subject to reasonable notice and, without hindrance or delay, inspect, audit, check and make extracts from and copies of the books, records, journals, orders, receipts,

correspondence and other data relating to the Collateral or to any transaction between Debtor and Secured Party, and Debtor shall assist Secured Party in such actions.

- 8.7 Debtor will cause all financing statements and continuation statements relating hereto to be recorded, filed, re-recorded and refiled in such manner and in such places as Secured Party shall reasonably request and will pay all such recording, filing, re-recording, and refiling taxes, fees and other charges. Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to file all such financing statements and to take such other measures as Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate to perfect any security interests created hereunder in and to the Collateral.
- 8.8 In the event the ownership of the Collateral or any part thereof becomes vested in a person other than Debtor, Secured Party may, without notice to Debtor, deal with such successor or successors in interest with reference to this Agreement and to the Debt in the same manner as with Debtor, without in any way vitiating or discharging Debtor's liability hereunder or upon the Debt. No sale of the Collateral, and no forbearance on the part of Secured Party and no extension of the time for the payment of the Debt given by Secured Party shall operate to release, discharge, modify, change or affect, in whole or in part, the liability of Debtor hereunder for the payment of the Debt or the liability of any other person hereunder for the payment of the Debt, except as agreed to in writing by Secured Party.
- 8.9 Any other or additional security taken for the payment of any of the Debt shall not in any manner affect the security given by this Agreement.
  - 8.10 If any part of the Debt cannot be lawfully secured by this Agreement, or if the lien, assignments and security interests of this Agreement cannot be lawfully enforced to pay any part of the Debt, then and in either such event, at the option of Secured Party, all payments on the Debt shall be deemed to have been first applied against that part of the Debt.
  - 8.11 Secured Party may assign this Agreement so that the assignee shall be entitled to the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder and in the event of such assignment, Debtor will assert no claims or defenses it may have against the assignee except those granted in this Agreement.
  - 8.12 This Agreement shall not be changed orally but shall be changed only by agreement in writing signed by Debtor and Secured Party. No course of dealing between the parties, no usage of trade and no parole or extrinsic evidence of any nature shall be used to supplement or modify any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement.
  - 8.13 Any notice, request or other communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given as provided in the Guaranty. Actual notice, however and from whomever given or received, shall always be effective when received.
  - 8.14 This Agreement shall be binding upon Debtor, and the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, trustees, beneficiaries, conservators, receivers, successors and assigns of Debtor, including all successors in interest of Debtor in and to all or any part of the Collateral, and shall benefit Secured Party and its successors and assigns.

- 8.15 If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future laws, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and this Agreement shall be liberally construed so as to carry out the intent of the parties to it. Each waiver in this Agreement is subject to the overriding and controlling rule that it shall be effective only if and to the extent that (a) it is not prohibited by applicable law and (b) applicable law neither provides for nor allows any material sanctions to be imposed against Secured Party for having bargained for and obtained it.
- 8.16 Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any of the Collateral in its possession if it takes such action for that purpose as Debtor requests in writing, but failure of Secured Party to comply with such request shall not of itself be deemed a failure to have exercised reasonable care, and no failure of Secured Party to take any action so requested by Debtor shall be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care in the custody or preservation of such Collateral. Secured Party shall not be responsible in any way for any depreciation in the value of the Collateral, nor shall any duty or responsibility whatsoever rest upon Secured Party to take any steps to preserve rights against prior parties or to enforce collection of the Collateral by legal proceedings or otherwise, the sole duty of Secured Party, its successors and assigns, being to receive collections, remittances and payments on such Collateral as and when made and received by Secured Party and, at Secured Party's option, to apply the amount or amounts so received, after deduction of any collection costs incurred, as payment upon any of the Debt or to hold the same for the account and order of Debtor.
- 8.17 In the event Debtor instructs Secured Party, in writing or orally, to deliver any or all of the Collateral to a third person, and Secured Party agrees to do so, the following conditions shall be conclusively deemed to be a part of Secured Party's agreement, whether or not they are specifically mentioned to Debtor at the time of such agreement: (i) Secured Party shall assume no responsibility for checking the genuineness or authenticity of any person purporting to be a messenger, employee or representative of such third person to whom Debtor has directed Secured Party to deliver the Collateral, or the genuineness or authenticity of any document of instructions delivered by such person; (ii) Debtor will be considered by requesting any such delivery to have assumed all risk of loss as to the Collateral; (iii) Secured Party's sole responsibility will be to deliver the Collateral to the person purporting to be such third person described by Debtor, or a messenger, employee or representative thereof; and (iv) Secured Party and Debtor hereby expressly agree that, in the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct by Secured Party, the foregoing actions by Secured Party shall constitute reasonable care.
- 8.18 The pronouns used in this Agreement are in the masculine and neuter genders but shall be construed as feminine, masculine or neuter as occasion may require. "Secured Party", "Obligor" and "Debtor" as used in this Agreement include the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, trustees, beneficiaries, conservators, receivers, successors and assigns of those parties. When this Agreement is executed by more than one person, corporation or other legal entity, it shall be construed as though "Debtor" were written "Debtors" and as though the pronoun and verbs were changed to correspond; and in such case (a) each of Debtors shall be bound jointly and severally with one another to keep, observe and perform the covenants, agreements, obligations and liabilities imposed by this Agreement upon

the "Debtor", (b) a release of one or more persons, corporations or other legal entities comprising "Debtor" shall not in any way be deemed a release of any other person, corporation or other legal entity comprising "Debtor", and (c) a separate action hereunder may be brought and prosecuted against one or more of the persons, corporations or other legal entities comprising "Debtor" without limiting any liability or impairing Secured Party's right to proceed against any other person, corporation or other legal entity comprising "Debtor".

8.19 The section headings appearing in this Agreement have been inserted for convenience only and shall be given no substantive meaning or significance whatever in construing the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the Texas Uniform Commercial Code are used with the meanings as therein defined. Wherever the term "including" or a similar term is used in this Agreement, it shall be read as if it were written "including by way of example only and without in any way limiting the generality of the clause or concept referred to."

# 8.20 THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FROM TIME TO TIME IN EFFECT.

- 8.21 Debtor agrees that, if at any time all or any part of any payment previously applied by Secured Party to the Debt is or must be returned by Secured Party--or recovered from Secured Party--for any reason (including the order of any bankruptcy court), this Agreement shall automatically be reinstated to the same effect, as if the prior application had not been made, and, in addition, Debtor hereby agrees to indemnify Secured Party against, and to save and hold Secured Party harmless from any required return by Secured Party--or recovery from Secured Party--of any such payments because of its being deemed preferential under applicable bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency laws, or for any other reason.
- 8.22 This Agreement and the other Credit Documents embody the entire agreement and understanding between Secured Party and Debtor with respect to their subject matter and supersede all prior conflicting or inconsistent agreements, consents and understandings relating to such subject matter. Debtor acknowledges and agrees there is no oral agreement between Debtor and Secured Party which has not been incorporated in this Agreement and the other Credit Documents.
- 8.23 Secured Party may from time to time and at any time, without any necessity for any notice to or consent by Debtor or any other person or entity, release all or any part of the Collateral from the security interests of this Agreement, with or without cause, including as a result of any determination by Secured Party that the Collateral or any portion thereof contains or has been contaminated by or releases or discharges any hazardous or toxic waste, material or substance.
- 8.24 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counter of this

Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability and binding effect of this Agreement.

8.25 Debtor agrees that it shall never be entitled to be subrogated to any of Secured Party's rights against any Obligor or any other person or entity or any collateral or offset rights held by Secured Party for payment of the Debt until final termination of this Agreement.

EXECUTED as of the 318 day of October, 2005.

EMS MEASUREMENT SERVICES COMPANY, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

By: Af Allof Name: Harvey L. Schnitzer

Title: CFO

#### JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Name: John C. Sarvadi
Title: Souper Vice Pagident

Exhibit A - Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents

Exhibit B – Equity Interests

Exhibit C - Commercial Tort Claims; Deposit Accounts

Exhibit D – Leased and Owned Locations

Exhibit E – Certificate of Title Property

Exhibit F - Tradenames

### EXHIBIT A

### Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents

### **TRADEMARKS**

EMS Measurement Services Company, L.P.

Mark	Filing	Serial No.	Registration	Registration	Status
	Date		Date	No.	e e
ELECTRONIC PUMPER	9/7/05	78/707,967			pending
PGAS	2/4/04	78/362,590	2/1/05	2,923,329	Registered
PGAS The Next Step in Gas Measurement	9/20/05	78/716,343			Pending
TECHTOOLS	2/6/04	78/363,749	2/22/05	2,927,955	Registered

### **COPYRIGHTS**

**None** 

### PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

None

**RECORDED: 11/30/2005** 

EMS Measurement Security Agreement for JPMorgan Chase Bank Loan

TRADEMARK REEL: 003201 FRAME: 0854